

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ANTHONY MUNGIN,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC03-780

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CURTIS M. FRENCH
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 291692

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-1050

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 23

ARGUMENT

ISSUE I

MUNGIN MAY NOT ARGUE FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL THAT, BECAUSE MUNGIN’S LEAD TRIAL COUNSEL IS NOW A SITTING COUNTY COURT JUDGE IN THE SAME CIRCUIT, JUDGE SOUTHWOOD SHOULD HAVE RECUSED HIMSELF 27

ISSUE II

MUNGIN HAS FAILED TO PRESERVE FOR REVIEW ANY COMPLAINT ABOUT JUDGE SOUTHWOOD’S ALLEGED FAILURE TO CONDUCT AN IN CAMERA INSPECTION OF RECORDS CLAIMED TO BE EXEMPT BY THE STATE ATTORNEY AND COUNTY SHERIFF 32

ISSUE III

JUDGE SOUTHWOOD’S DENIAL OF MUNGIN’S BELATED REQUEST TO ORDER DETECTIVE GILBREATH TO TURN HIS PERSONAL NOTES OVER TO COUNSEL WAS NOT ERRONEOUS . . . 34

ISSUE IV

JUDGE SOUTHWOOD PROPERLY DENIED VARIOUS CLAIMS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL SUMMARILY, AS THESE CLAIMS WERE PROCEDURALLY BARRED OR OTHERWISE CLEARLY REFUTED BY THE RECORD 40

A. Trial counsel's alleged ineffectiveness at voir dire.....	41
B. Counsel's "failure" to object to prosecutorial argument	48
C. Trial counsel's alleged failure to prepare his witness.....	51
D. Other errors.....	53
 <u>ISSUE V</u>	
JUDGE SOUTHWOOD PROPERLY DENIED MUNGIN'S CLAIMS THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WERE INEFFECTIVE AT THE GUILT PHASE OF HIS TRIAL.....	52
A. Failure to examine Kirkland about his worthless checks.....	53
B. Failure to call Detective Conn	60
C. Failure to present alibi evidence.....	62
 <u>ISSUE VI</u>	
JUDGE SOUTHWOOD CORRECTLY DENIED MUNGIN'S CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL LABORED UNDER A CONFLICT OF INTEREST	67
 <u>ISSUE VII</u>	
JUDGE SOUTHWOOD CORRECTLY DENIED MUNGIN'S CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE AT THE PENALTY PHASE	73
CONCLUSION	74
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	75
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Adkins v. Winkler</u> , 592 So.2d 357 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1992)	30
<u>Atwater v. State</u> , 626 So.2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	45
<u>Bolin v. Story</u> , 225 F.3d 1234 (11 th Cir. 2000)	31
<u>Cargill v. Turpin</u> , 120 F.3d 1366 (11 th Cir. 1997)	50
<u>Chandler v. United States</u> , 218 F.3d 1305 (11 th Cir. 2000)	47
<u>Charles v. State Dep't of Children & Families Dist. Nine</u> , 30 Fla.L.Weekly D397 (Fla. 4 th DCA Feb. 9, 2005)	28
<u>Cherry v. State</u> , 659 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)	57
<u>Cuyler v. Sullivan</u> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	69-71
<u>Damren v. State</u> , 838 So.2d 512 (Fla. 2003)	42
<u>Ford v. State</u> , 802 So.2d 1121 (Fla. 2001)	48
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 601 So.2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	40
<u>Happ v. State</u> , 595 So.2d 991 (Fla. 1992)	45
<u>Herring v. State</u> , 730 So.2d 1264 (Fla. 1998)	70

<u>Hunter v. State,</u> 817 So.2d 768 (Fla. 2002)	69,71
<u>Jones v. Butterworth,</u> 701 So.2d 76 (Fla. 1997)	37
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 712 So.2d 512 (Fla. 1998)	55
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 732 So.2d 313 (Fla. 2001)	54
<u>Kalapp v. State,</u> 729 So.2d 987 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1999)	28
<u>Kokal v. State,</u> FSC Case No. SC01-882 (Fla. Decided Jan. 13, 2005)	29
<u>Lopez v. Singletary,</u> 634 So.2d 1054 (fla. 1993)	43
<u>MacKenzie v. Super Kids Bargain Store, Inc.,</u> 565 So.2d 1332 (Fla. 1990)	30
<u>Maharaj v. State,</u> 778 So.2d 944 (Fla. 2000)	61
<u>McCrae v. State,</u> 510 So.2d 874 (Fla. 1987)	70
<u>Melton v. State,</u> 786 So.2d 1187 (Fla. 2001)	30
<u>Mickens v. Taylor,</u> 535 U.S. 152 (2002)	72
<u>Mungin v. State,</u> 689 So.2d 1026 (Fla. 1995), <u>Cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 833, 118 S.Ct. 102, 139 L.Ed.2d 57 (1997)	1,51
<u>Nathanson v. Korvick,</u> 577 So.2d 943 (Fla. 1991)	31
<u>Nixon v. Florida,</u> 125 S.Ct. 551 (2004)	57

<u>Oats v. Singletary,</u> 141 F.3d 1018 (11 th Cir. 1998).....	61
<u>Pace v. State,</u> 854 So.2d 167 (Fla. 2003)	33
<u>Reese v. State,</u> 694 So.2d 678 (Fla. 1997)	49
<u>Reese v. State,</u> 823 So.2d 125 (Fla. 2002)	30
<u>Rivera v. Dugger,</u> 629 So.2d 105 (Fla. 1993)	57
<u>Shellito v. State,</u> 701 So.2d 837 (Fla. 1997)	59
<u>Slappy v. State,</u> 522 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1988)	41
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 842 So.2d 52 (Fla. 2003)	48, 57
<u>State v. Neil,</u> 457 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1984)	41
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	56, 57
<u>Switzer v. Berry,</u> 198 F.3d 1255 (10 th Cir. 2000).....	31
<u>Tapia-Ortiz v. Winter, et al.,</u> 185 F.3d 8 (2 nd Cir. 1999).....	31
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 583 So.2d 323 (Fla. 1991)	47
<u>Teffeteller v. Dugger,</u> 734 So.2d 1009 (Fla. 1999)	43
<u>United States v. Bagley,</u> 437 U.S. 667 (1985).....	55
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 581 So.2d 40 (Fla. 1991).....	49

Valle v. State,
705 So.2d 1331 (Fla. 1997)57

Ventura v. State,
794 So.2d 553 (Fla. 2001)51

Walls v. State,
641 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1994)45

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Florida Rule of Judicial Administration 2.160(i)29
